## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Cancellation of the	)	
Eligible Telecommunications Provider	)	File No. TD-2019-0033
Status of Blue Jav Wireless, LLC	)	

#### ORDER CANCELING ETC DESIGNATION

Issue Date: September 4, 2018 Effective Date: September 14, 2018

On August 2, 2018, the Commission's Staff filed a Motion to Cancel Eligible Telecommunications Provider Status of Blue Jay Wireless, LLC ("Blue Jay"). The Motion explained that Blue Jay had not filed its required 2017 Annual Lifeline Eligible Telecommunications Carrier Certification form (Form 555), which had been due no later than January 2, 2018, until February 21, 2018. The Motion further stated that Blue Jay had not yet filed its ETC Annual Filing (Form 481), which had been due no later than July 1, 2018. The Motion also stated that although Blue Jay had updated its contact information in EFIS in March 2018, all Staff attempts to reach Blue Jay had failed, Blue Jay's website was inoperable. Staff could locate no additional contact information, and an online notification from another company had stated that Blue Jay customers would become that company's customers as of July 6, 2017. In its Motion of August 2, 2018, Staff alleged that the Commission should cancel Blue Jay's ETC status because of its failure to meet the filing requirements of 4 CSR 240-31.120(2) and the ETC requirements of 4 CSR 240-31.130(2).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> On May 15, 2013, the Commission had granted the application of Blue Jay for designation as an ETC in order to receive federal universal service support for Lifeline services.

On August 3, 2018, the Commission issued its Notice of Contested Case and Order Directing Filing ("Notice"), directing that Blue Jay be served by certified mail, postage prepaid, to Blue Jay Wireless, LLC, 5010 Addison Circle Addison TX 75001; and directing that Blue Jay file an answer no later than September 3, 2018. On August 24, 2018, the undelivered Notice was filed in EFIS. Blue Jay has not filed an answer.

The Commission will grant Staff's motion.

#### THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Blue Jay Wireless, LLC's designation as an Eligible Telecommunications carrier in order to qualify and receive federal universal service support for Lifeline and Disabled programs is cancelled.
  - 2. This Order shall be effective on September 14, 2018.

STATE OF THE OCCUPANT OF THE O

BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMO 2000

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 4<sup>rd</sup> day of September, 2018.

.

### STATE OF MISSOURI

#### OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 4<sup>th</sup> day of September 2018.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION September 4, 2018

#### File/Case No. TD-2019-0033

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov Office of the Public Counsel

Hampton Williams 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102

opcservice@ded.mo.gov

Blue Jay Wireless, LLC

Legal Department 5010 Addison Circle Addison, TX 75001

Missouri Public Service Commission

Whitney Payne 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 whitney.payne@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.